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Community Development Department Permit Number: 1507826
Building and Inspection Division

Certificate of Occupancy

1601 E AMERICAN BLVD
HILTON GARDEN INN - CORRIDORS & GUEST RO

Description of Work: SCOPE OF WORK INDICATES REMODEL OF ROOM AND

Owner Information Applicant Information
KRAUS ANDERSON

525 S 8TH ST
MINNEAPOLIS, MN

55404
Occupancy Group R-1
Type of Construction I-B SPR
Code Edition Minnesota State Building Code 2007

The above described building or portion thereof, has been inspected for compliance with the requirements of the
International Building Code pertaining to the Occupancy Classitication and Type of Construction listed above.

No building or structure shall be used or occupied, and no change in the existing occupancy classification of a building
or structure, or portion there ot, shall be made until the Building Ofticial has issued a certificate of occupancy theretor

as provided herein. Tssuance of certificate of occupancy shall not be construed as an approval of a violation of the

provisions of this code or of other ordinances of the jurisdiction. Certificates presuming to give authority to violate or

cancel the provisions of this code or other ordinances ot the jurisdication shall not be valid.

Issued by Building Official: Duke Johnson Date: 12/13/2016

Phone: (952) 563-8930 TDD: (952) 563-8740 FAX: (952)563-8949



BB C o cton mimessla  REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

Origlnaﬂng Depariment By Qpproved tor Date: Number:
Community Development GPD genda by: Tine:

Agenda Saction ltem  Rezoning, Preliminary and Final
DEVELOPMENT BUSINESS Development Plan
Item 4 Case 9294A-97
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant: Tharaldson Development Company
Location: 1601 and 1621 East 79th Street
Request: Rezone property from FD-1 to FD-1(PD), Preliminary and

final development plan for a 202 unit hotel

Existing Land Use Three building office/warehouse condominium
and Zoning: development; zoned FD-1
Surrounding Land Use North - Bank and office building and sports and health
and Zoning: club; zoned FD-1 and FD-1(PD)

East - Office/warehouse; zoned FD-1

South - Multiple-family residential; zoned R-4

West - Multiple-family residential; zoned R-4 and RM-12
(D)

Comprehensive Plan: The Comprehensive Land Use Plan recommends Industrial
Development for the property.

PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes to remove the north two office/warehouse buildings on the 4.8 acre site and
construct a six story, 202 unit hotel on the north two-thirds of the site. The southerly one-story 26,934
square foot office/warehouse building will remain and its exterior will be refinished to match that of the
hotel. Future hotel expansion could occupy that space. Site access will be from the existing driveway
on 79th Street with slight modifications and the two existing driveways on Bloomington Avenue. The

COUNCIL ACTION

Motion by Second by to

21-002 (10/84)



Case 9294A-97 Page2
Rezoning, Preliminary and Final Development Plan

plan reflects provision of an additional 22 feet of right-of-way for 79th Street with development
setbacks based on that future line. Building setbacks are 85 feet from 7Sth Street, 60 feet from
Bloomington Avenue and nearly 200 feet from the east property line.

A total of 212 parking spaces (including 7 accessible spaces) will be provided for the hotel on the north,
cast and west sides. No information is provided on space breakdown and parking for the
office/warchouse building whose docking area will now be exposed to East 79th Street, but existing
parking on the east, west and south sides will be retained. The hotel parking will have 20 foot deep
yards and three foot high screening along 79th Street and Bloomington Avenue and a 27 foot setback
from the east line. An existing 15 foot setback and screening will be retained along the south lot line.
No information has been provided on the operation of the office/warehouse building or its relationship
with the hotel.

The hotel facilities will include an enclosed pool with two spas, exercise room, meeting space,
restaurant and kitchen, mechanical and housekeeping space, and a trash and recyclable collection and
storage room on the first floor with four primary types of rooms available on the six floors. Two
elevators are provided off of the lobby area and guest laundries are provided on three floors. No
information has been submitted regarding the restaurant. Proposed exterior materials are brick, stucco,
EIFS and glass, but use of the materials is not identified on the building elevations. No elevations of the
office/warehouse building revisions have been submitted at this time.

A point-by-point photometric lighting plan has been submitted and shows 1000 watt and 400 watt metal
halide luminaires mounted on 30 foot standards and 400 watt, 175 watt, and 70 watt metal halide wall
mounted luminaires. '

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS Section 19.34 and Section 19.38.01
REQUIRED FINDINGS Section 19.38.01(e)(5)(A),(B),(C),(D),(E),(F),(G) and(H)
HISTORY
City Council Action: 05/22/78 - Approved preliminary and final plat of
Condor’s Industrial Townhouse 1st Addition with
conditions (Case 8440A-78).
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Rezoning, Preliminary and Final Development Plan

City Council Action:

City Council Action:

CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Agenda:

planning'pchagenda\A9294.00C

01/07/80 - Approved a variance to reduce required 20 foot
setback for parking to 15 feet along the south property
line with conditions (Case 8440A-79).

04/21/86 - Approved a variance to reduce the required 20

foot landscaped yard to 15 feet along Bloomington
Avenue with conditions (Case 9294A-86).

10/09/97 - Public hearing scheduled.



Applications for Rezoning to FD-1 Planned Development (PD)
Preliminary and Final Development Plan
to Allow Construction of a 202-Unit Hotel on 4.8 Acres of Land

FACTORS CONSIDERED IN FORMULATION
OF HERITAGE INN HOTEL PROJECT

The information contained in this report, together with the development applications for
the Heritage Inn Hotel Project (the Hotel Project), have been prepared taking into
consideration the following:

(1)  The location and boundaries of the approximately 4.8 acre site
located in the southeast quadrant of East 79th Street and
Bloomington Avenue in Bloomington, Minnesota (the Property);

(2)  Existing zoning and land uses surrounding the Property;
(3)  Existing characteristics of the Property;

(4)  The Bloomington Comprehensive Plan;

(5) The Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map;

{8) The effect of the Hotel Project on the regional and local roadway
network; and

(7)  The consistency of the Hotel Project with the Northeast
Bloomington Study.

Applicant’s Interest

Tharaldson Development Company (the Developer) is the Property owner pursuant to a
purchase agreement with TCF National Bank Minnesota.

1.
THE PROPERTY
Property Location, Boundaries. and Adjacent Land Uses

The Property is generally located south of Interstate 494 and west of Cedar Avenue
(TH 77). This area is immediately west of the Airport South District which contains the
Mall of America and the Met Center redevelopment site, among other significant land
uses.




The Property is approximately 209,088 square feet in size and is occupied by the
existing 3-building Cedar Square Condominium development. The Cedar Square
project is a series of small office warehouse buildings which are leased to various
development tenants. The Property is generally surrounded by office and hotel uses to
the north and east, multi family residential to the west and office warehouse to the
south.

1.
DESCRIPTION OF THE HOTEL PROJECT
Description of the Proposed Heritage Inn Hotel project

The Hotel Project proposes a 202-unit in six stories. Once constructed, the Hotel
Project will employ approximately 25 employees.

Construction materials for the building will include concrete block bearing walls, steel
studs non-bearing walls, and precast concrete floor/ceiling. The building will also be
equipped throughout with a sprinkler system.

Building exterior materials will consist of brick, stucco, drryvit and glass. Samples of
building exterior materials will be provided upon request.

Office/MWarehouse Building

The most southerly office-warehouse building will be retained as an area for future
expansion of the Hotel Project. This building contains approximately 26,934 square
feet of space. The exterior of the office warehouse building will be refinished to match
the exterior building materials on the Hotel Project. It is anticipated that the hotel
expansion will occur in five to seven years, depending upon market conditions.

Zoning

The Property is currently zoned Freeway Development District (FD-1). Surrounding
property is zoned FD-1, FD-2, R-4, and RM-12 (PD). The Developer has applied for
approval of a rezoning to FD-1 Planned Development (PD), and approval of preliminary
and final development plans to allow development of a hotel use pursuant to City Code
§§19.34(d)(9) and 19.38.01.

Traffic Characteristics

To minimize conflicts, vehicular access to and from the Property will be from one
driveway location on 79th Street and two driveway locations on Bloomington Avenue,
The Developer has been advised of the future expansion of 79th Street and has placed
the new building on the Property in consideration of this roadway project.
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Proposed Schedule

it is anticipated that approval to proceed with the Hote! Project will be obtained in
November 1997. Construction will commence shortly thereafter allowing an anticipated
completion date of Summer 1898. The Developer has been advised that sanitary
sewer capacity will be upgraded with the 79th Street project. The Hotel Project will be
timed to come on line after the upgrade of the sanitary sewer.



SITE STATISTICS

Site Information:

ltem Area (S.F.) Coverage (%)
Building 15,532 7%
Building Condo 26,934 13%
Parking/Drives 85,031 40%
Parking/Drives Condo 33,895 16%
Grass/lLandscaping 33,038 15%
Grass/Landscaping Condo | 13,440 6%
Sidewalks 927 .06%
Conc. Curbing 3,746 Lin Ft. Incl. W/ Parking
Total 208,798 4.8 Acres
Parking:
Unit Spaces 9x18 205 Spaces
Handicap Space 8x18 7 Spaces
Handicap Space (van) 8x18 2 Spaces
Additional Spaces 0 0
Total Spaces 212 Spaces
0329992.01
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Reccrd Property Owner:

Heritage Inn
of MINNESOTA, Inc.

1020 3Bth Street 3.W.

Fargo, North Dakota
701 - 2356 — 1167

58103

EAST 72TH STREET
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- Case 9294A-97 ' Page 4.1

Item 4

GENERAL INFORMATION
Ai)plicant: Tharaldson Development Company
Location: 1601 and 1621 East 79th Street

Request: Rezone property from FD-1 to FD-1(PD), Preliminary and Final Development plan for
a 202 unit hotel and an existing office/warchouse building

PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes to remove the north two office/warehouse buildings on the 4.8 acre site and
construct a six story, 202 unit hotel on the north two-thirds of the site. The southerly one-story 26,934
square foot office/warehouse building will remain and its exterior will be refinished to match that of the
hotel. Future hotel expansion could occupy that space. Site access will be from the existing driveway on
79th Street with slight modifications and the two existing driveways on Bloomington Avenue. The plan
reflects provision of an additional 22 feet of right-of-way for 79th Street with development setbacks
based on that future line. Building setbacks are 85 feet from 79th Street, 60 feet from Bloomington
Avenue and nearly 200 feet from the east property line,

A total of 212 parking spaces (including 7 accessible spaces) will be provided for the hotel on the north,
east and west sides. No information is provided on space. breakdown and parking for the
office/warehouse building whose docking area will now be exposed to East 79th Street, but existing
parking on the east, west and south sides will be retained. The hotel parking will have 20 foot deep yards
and three foot high screening along 79th Street and Bloomington Avenue and a 27 foot setback from the
east line. An existing 15 foot setback and screening will be retained along the south lot line. No
information has been provided on the operation of the office/warehouse building or its relationship with
the hotel.

The hotel facilities will include an enclosed pool with two spas, exercise room, meeting space, restaurant
and kitchen, mechanical and housekeepmg space, and a trash and recyclable collection and storage room
on the first floor with four primary types of rooms available on the six floors. Two elevators are provided
off of the lobby area and guest laundries are provided on three floors. No information has been submitted
regarding the restaurant. Proposed exterior materials are brick, stucco, EIFS and glass, but use of the
materials is not identified on the bu:ldmg elevations. No elevations of the office/warehouse building
revisions have been submitted at this fime.

A point-by-point photometric lighting plan has been submitted and shows 1000 watt and 400 watt metal
halide luminaires mounted on 30 foot standards and 400 watt, 175 watt, and 70 watt metal halide wall
mounted luminaires,

Report to the Planning Commission _ October 9, 1997
Division of City Planning
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CODE COMPLIANCE

Section 19.52(e)(1) requires a 20 foot deep yard along all streets. The existing 17 foot deep yard along
Bloomington Avenue will be retained on the south third of the site and increased to 20 feet in the area of

the hotel.

Section 19.52(e)(2) requires a 20 foot deep landscaped yard when nonresidentially zoned property abuts
residentially zoned property. The existing parking setback from the south property line, which was
reduced from 20 feet to 15 feet by variance in Case 8440A-79, is proposed to remain at 15 feet in this
development.

Section 19.64(b)(5) requires that off-street parking be located to the side or rear of the building in the
FD-1 Zoning District. The applicant proposes to place required parking spaces between the hotel and
both street frontages with 20 foot deep yards between the parking and the streets and to retain existing
office/warehouse parking between the building and Bloomington Avenue.

ANALYSIS

The Planned Development Overlay District is requested to cover the entire property, not just the hotel
portion. On that basis, the existing retained development as well as proposed development must be
reviewed as part of a whole and plans and site data necessary to that end must be submitted for each
element of the plan. The applicant will also be undertaking appropriate legal proceedings to clear the
condominium plats and may elect to replat the property in the future as part of that action in order to
insure clear title. This would not be a requirement by the City.

As noted, the south office/warehouse building is being retained, although it will ultimately be removed to
allow for hotel expansion, possibly in five to seven years. Until that time, it is an integral part of the
development proposal and therefore must be included in the review and approval process as a land use.
While not submitting any plans for consideration, the applicant has already indicated an intent to remodel
the exterior of the building (which is not a requirement of the City) but would require appropriate
approvals as part of the planned development process. If proposed, this can be accomplished through a
development plan revision at a later date. :

However, the development plan shall be reviewed on the basis of the total development and whether it
works as proposed for all uses. On that basis, the grandfathered development features of the retained
development on the site are subject to this review in order to insure use compatibility and coordination,
site capacity, and to identify those site features that are no longer in compliance and may require
improvement in order to finction properly as part of this development.

The applicant has submitted additional and revised information, particularly for the existing
office/warehouse building that allows a full site analysis to begin. The applicant states that 95 existing
parking spaces will be retained unchanged for the south building which has 12,000 square feet of office
and 15,636 square feet of warchouse space for a total requirement of 80 spaces. Coupled with the
proposed 212 spaces for the hotel, a total of 307 on-site spaces are proposed. Additional information on

Report to the Planning Commission October 9, 1997
Division of City Planning
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the hotel indicates 10 employees at a maximum shift load for a minimum hotel parking requirement of
212 spaces.

The hotel will be a "dedicated" facility under contract for the use of Northwest Airlines pilots and crews
and will not be open to the public during the contract period. Shuttle service will be provided by the
hotel, but no further information has been submitted on the nature and characteristics of that service. The
52-56 seat restaurant will be a full service facility serving three meals per day for patrons and their guests.
If open to the public or a large number of "guests”, an additional 23 parking spaces would be required, so
future operational practices and policies are of concern. The meeting room will be limited to
patron/guest use at this time, but could add up to 25 parking spaces to the parking requirement if open to
non-patron use.

Staff has been advised that the space ownership (condominium) aspect of the office/warehouse will be
eliminated and occupancy will be by typical tenant lease. Therefore, the applicant will have the capability
of controlling both the building space and the full site, allowing full cross use of available parking if
necessary. A 25 foot wide access easement to Bloomington Avenue will remain on the south side of the
office/warehouse building to the benefit of the property to the east. Except for the installation of new
utility services as required by the hotel, the physical features of the south third of the site are not
proposed or required to be altered. This includes site drainage, setbacks, parking, and other related site
features. The building has eight overhead doors on the north side that will now be substantially exposed
to 79th Street, but no actual docks exist and on-site landscaping will substantially reduce the visual
impact. The applicant may also address this appearance concern when developing plans for remodeling
the exterior of the building.

Revised hotel building elevations now show an exterior finish of three types of brick and have eliminated
the use of any noncomplying materials, Staff does have some concern over the proposed elevations and
will be discussing additional detailing with the developer to break up the long rectangular facades.

The site plans submitted are based upon the planned widened right-of-way for 79th Street and the
applicant has agreed to provide additional right-of-way to 60 feet from centerline along 75th Street by
deed. However, the plans did not reflect the 65 foot radius at the intersection of 79th and Bloomington
Avenue and will have to be revised to relocate parking and provide a 20 foot yard in that area.

While a lighting plan has been submitted for the hotel portion of the site, nothing has been submitted for
the office/warehouse portion where almost all of the lighting is provided by wall mounts. Staff would
recommend that the lighting in this area be brought closer to Code compliance in two steps, but not up to
full Code standards due to anticipated redevelopment of this area. The first step would provide
complying wall lighting equipment and levels at the building entrances and the overhead door areas as
part of the hotel development phase. The second step would be modest improvements to the general site
lighting south of the building using standards not exceeding 25 feet in height. This would be done as part
of a properly approved revised development plan for remodeling the existing building as initiated by the
applicant.

The recommendations of the Fire and Life Safety Committee review of September 30, 1997 have been
incorporated into the staff recommendations. Public Works comments noted the following:

Report to the Planning Commission October 9, 1997
Division of City Planning
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No connection charges;
Provide new 10 foot drainage and utility easement and a concurrent 10 foot sidewalk/bikeway

easement along East 79th Street by document;
o Provide right-of-way to 60 feet from centerline along 79th Street and a 65 foot radius at the
intersection by deed;
Need 10 foot water and sewer separation;
Sanitary sewer is too shallow;
Water line must be looped,;
Additional hydrants and valves are required;
May need common utility maintenance agreement;
Abandonment of utility services must be in accordance with City regulations;
Complete SAC questionnaire and satisfy charges;
Information needed on sewer service to south building;
Provide trap manholes as designated;
Improve storm water collection system and provide complete information;
Provide erosion control plan; and
Site is in Bloomington/Richfield watershed so review is by City.

The applicant has met with Public Works staff regarding these comments and concerns and will be
preparing revised plans to reflect the agreed solutions and modifications which may be available by the
meeting date. The applicant is aware of and has discussed with Public Works staff the need for
coordination in order to time the opening of the hotel to the completion of sanitary sewer improvement in
that area as there is no capacity for the hotel at present. These improvements are scheduled to be
completed in the fall of 1998.

The use mix and general site design are adequate and should be able to function in a compatible manner.
Staff’s primary concern is with parking on the two use site, should the operational character of the hotel
shift from a contract or dedicated use to general public use. First, the general public patrons are more
likely to have personal or rented vehicles on-site and second, the accessory facilities of the hotel, such as
the restaurant and the meeting room, can generate parking demand of their own. If open to the general
public, the hotel could generate a need for up to 260 parking spaces or a total of 340 spaces for the entire
project. Granted that a certain measure of shared use would be likely to occur, staff will still recommend
that use of the restaurant facility shall be restricted to hotel patrons only and that there shall be no
exterior signs for the restaurant until such time as adequate parking for the restaurant is approved by the
City and is provided. '

Staff would note that there is consideration being given to a "proof of parking" plan, which would not be
inappropriate if adequate "proof' parking can be provided. The currently proposed 307 spaces should be
adequate for the total development as proposed with the restaurant restrictions, but the “proof of
parking" number has not yet been determined. The applicant should submit documentation on the shuttle
‘use and program, parking numbers from an existing similar operation, and additional information on
management and operational programs that would support the action, '

Report to the Planning Commission Octeber 9, 1997
Division of City Planning




Case 9294A-97 Page 4.5

RECOMMENDATION

In Case 9294A-97, staff recommends approval of the rezoning from FD-1 to FD-1(PD), Preliminary
Development Plan and Final Development plan for a hotel and office/warehouse development at 1601 and
1621 East 75th Street subject to the following conditions being satisfied prior to the issuance of any

grading or building permits:

1) A development agreement, including all conditions of approval and language that the hotel will not
open until planned utility work is completed and sanitary sewer is available, be executed by the
applicant and the City;

2)  Approval is limited to the hotel phase of development as shown on plans approvedin Case 9294A-
97. Development Plans for future site and building revisions and modifications shall be reviewed by
the Planning Commission and approved by the City Council;

3)  Exterior building materials and building elevations be approved by the Planning Manager;

4) Building plans shall identify trash and recyclable material collection and storage area provided
within the building as approved by the Fire Marshal and the Planning Manager; .

5)  As per the developer’s agreement, a permanent street easement be provided by document to 60 feet
from centerline along East 79th Street and include a 65 foot radius at the intersection with
Bloomington Avenue, as approved by the Traffic Engineer;

6) A 10 foot sidewalk/bikeway easement be provided by document along East 7th Street as approved
by the City Traffic Engineer;

7) A 10 foot drainage and utility easement be provided by document along East 79th Street as
approved by the City Engineer;

8) Grading, drainage, utility and erosion control plans be approved by the City Engineer;

9) A SAC questionnaire be completed and submitted to the Department of Public Works;

10) Access, circulation and parking plans be approved by the City Traffic Engineer;

11) Proof of parking plan be approved by the Planning Manager and the City Traffic Engineer;

12) Erosion control measures be in place prior to issuance of grading permits;

13) Wall and entrance lighting for the office/warehouse building shall be improved as approved by the

Community Resource Unit;

and subject to the following additional conditions of approval:

14)
15)

16)
17)
18)
19)

The restaurant service shall be available to hotel patrons only until adequate parking for the
restaurant is provided and approved by the City; .

The restaurant shall not have any exterior business signage while it is restricted to only patron
service;

No rental vehicles shall be kept or stored on-site except those under contract to a guest;
Alterations to utilities be at the developer’s expense;

Temporary street signs and addresses be provided during construction;

All loading and unloading occur on site and off of public streets;

and subject to the following Code requirements:

1)  Three foot high solid screening be provided along East 79th Street and Bloomington Avenue as
approved by the Planning Manager (Sec. 19.52);

Report to the Planning Commission October 9, 1997
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2) Five foot high solid screening be provided along the south property line as approved by the
Planning Manager (Sec 19.52);
3) Landscape plan be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec 19.52);
4)  All rooftop equipment be fully screened (Sec. 19.52.01);
5)  Poured-in-place concrete curbs be provided on the perimeter of parking lots and traffic islands (Sec
19.64);
6)  Building be provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system as approved by the Fire Marshal (Mn
Bldg. Code 3802; Uniform Fire Code Ch. 10.306);
7)  Fire lanes be posted as approved by the Fire Marshal (Sec. 8.73);
8)  TUtility plan showing location of existing and proposed water main and fire hydrant locations be
approved by the Fire Marshal and Utilities Engineer (Sec. 6.20, Uniform Fire Code Ch. 10.301-C);
9)  Food service plans be approved by the Environmental Services Division (Sec. 14.360);
10) Parking lot and site security lighting shall satisfy the requirements of Section 19.54 of the City
Code; and
11) Signage be in conformance with the requirements of Chapter 19, Article X of the City Code.
planning\poireports\s9294.doc
Report to the Planning Commission ' October 9, 1997

Division of City Planning




Tharaldsorcd t Co.

PO BOX 10519 . PHONE: (701) 235-1167
FARGO, ND 58106-0519 ' FAX:  (701) 235-1262

September 29, 1997

Mr. Galen Doyle

Associate Planner

City of Bloomington

2215 West Old Shakopee Road
Bloomington, MN 55431

RE:  Comments Concerning Proposed Heritage Inn
79th Street & Bloomington Avenue -
Bloomington, MN

-

 Dear Mr. Doyle, .

In regards to your telephone conversation with Mr. Gene Hansen, P.E. on September 23rd, we
have reviewed the proposed plans and formulated answers to your concerns. Please refer to the
following list of concerns and responses. A copy of the proposed sitc sheets and building '
-elevations have been enclosed for quick reference. : - ¥ |

1) Parking spaces réqﬂired jbr the remaining office building at 1631 Bbdmingrcn Averue.

Usingtheavaﬂableﬂmrplansﬁat‘we‘havcémessw,-themnainmgbhﬂdingmrmnﬂyhag- . '
- approximately 12,000 sq fi of office space and 15,636 sq ft of warehouse space. Using the ratio of
- one parking space for every 200 sq  of office space and one parking space for every 800 sq  of -

warchouse space would require a total of 80 parking spaces. 3

Existing parking that will remain exclusively for the office building includes: g
Fifteen (15) spaces along the western edge of the building; Fifteen (15) spaces along the western =~
property ling; Thirty-three (33) spaces behind the building along the southern property line; .
Fifieen (15) spaces along the eastern edge of the building; and seventeen (17) spaces that will
remain along the eastern property line. This is a total of 95 spaces that currently exist and will

rcmam in-place,
2) Parking spaces required for the proposed hotel.
Using a one to ong ratio for a 202 unit hotel would require 202 parking spaces, The"

current site plan indicates room for 212 parking spaces. It should also be noted that many of the
pairons utilizing the proposed hotel will be driven to the site by a hote! van shuttle service, .

3) Will the remaining office building have condos that are owned or leased?
The remaining office building vill have a combination of owned and leased condog, ~ - S
| SR CIISIS I PLANIING
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Proposed Hertiage Inn - Bloomington, MN
79th Street & Bloomington Avenue
September 29, 1997  Page 2 of' 3

4) There is an existing driveway, along the southern property line, to the property east of
the proposed hotel. Is there an existing agreement to utilize this driveway and parking spaces?

Currently there is a existing 25 foot wide easement for vehicular and pedestrian access
purposes (Doc. No. 1446333) between the existing south driveway along Bloomington Avenue,
across our existing parking lot to the driveway connecting the two sites. This access will be
‘maintained with the proposed development. '

To the best of our knowledge: no known agrecment exists between the current property
owners and the owners of the property to the east, allowing overflow parking from one site o
utilize parking spaces on the other site. )

3) The docking area of the existing building at 1631 Bloomington Avenue canmot be visible
Jrom 79th Street. Provide necessary coverage to block the view Jrom 79th Avere.
.. - Please refer to the enclosed Landscape Plan (Sheet L4) and note that we are proposing to
plant numerous trees along 79th Street and in the various parking islands to assist in blocking the
view of the docking area from 79th Street. It should also be noted that a three to four foot high
berm is proposed to be located along 79th Street and Bloomington Avenue. The combination of
the proposed berm and landscaping should sufficiently block the view of the docking area from- -
79th Street.

6)  Provide a detailed description of the proposed restaurant. Full kitchen? Seats? We will
need to contdct the City and State Departments of Health for necessary permits.

. The restaurant 1s proposed to be a full kitchen, mthservxce ava.llable 1o guests. and limited
outside patrons. At this time it is proposed that the restaurant not bie open continuously between
the hours of 6:00AM and 10:00PM, but will have specific times for the breakfast, lurch and dinner

Currently we are prdposihg seating for 52 to 56 people.

o We aremthe ﬁx;()ccss ofcontacﬁn'gthcneca;ssaty Cityand_StaIe deparmlents for the -
7). will the ;pfopoﬁed ')uéeﬁng rooms bg‘-avai!abié Jor rent from éz;}side group.f?: '

‘ Meetmg rooms will be available for guests and/or hotel patrons to us-_é for training and

- 8) What will be rmmmum number of employees at the peak hours? .

It is currently annctpaied that the maximum number of employees during the peak hours
- will be ten (10). This will be during the mormning when housecleaning will be the most active. .

- et

$ 8 am



Proposed Hertiage Inn - Bloomingten, MN

79th Street & Bloomington Avenue

Septemnber 29, 1997 Page 3 6f 3

9) Will the proposed exercise raom be available to be rent to outside groups or
individuals?

_ The proposed exercise room will be- avatlable to hotel gmstsonly 7

Wehopctbatthmmﬂooverﬂmmajorcmoemsﬁmtyouhmatzhlsm Ifyoushouldhavcany
additional comments or concerns, plmscfwlﬁ'eetomniactmatmm-z%-@ti& Your
'ass:stanoelsgmaﬂyappmated

Sincerely,
THARALDSON DEVELOPMENT CO

. ﬂ




PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Commercial, Industrial and Multiple Development

Name: Tharaldson Development Case No. 9294A-97
Location:_1601 &1621 E. 7%h St. Scheduled for Planning Commission 10/9/97
Return to Doc in Planning By: 9/25/97
. ENGINEERING SERVICES - | DM 5/26/97
Attach conditions of approval Initial & Date
(with appropriate minutes),
connection charges, petitions, platting, efe.

Connection charges have been paid with previous development.

Replat praperty which is now a condominium plat.

Provide additional right of way aiong E. 7Sth St. as approved by City Traffic Eng.

Provide standard drainage and utility easements 5' on interior lot lines, 10" adjacent to streets.
Provide 10' sidewalk/bikeway easement along E. 79th St.

Il. TRAFFIC DIVISION - LLB 9/24/97
Parking lot layma, initial & Date
curbeuts and other traffie items

Engineeting/economic feasibility. swmmum.nm
Limited access, if any.
Need meet with designers - Many base plan adjustments and then details are in need of attention
before approval.
ROW and easements need be clarified for the site to accommodate the proposed use -
Access and parking need be adequate and approved; No on-street parking is permissible. Access
location and design as well as island detail shape; standard-operating notes on plan; multi user site
Space analysis and other necassities must be dealt with before approval.

lll. UTILITIES DIVISION - TKK 9/25/97
Peormits, Sawer Availablfity Charge, {nitiai & Dats

hydrant location, sanitary sewer, water, elc. .

Water and sewer mains must have 10’ separation.

More Hydrants and valves for isolation are needed.

. . The sanitary sewer for the Hotel is too shallow.

Loap the hotel water system.

Larger size watermain may be needed {check with Fire System designers)

Tap the watermain at 1701 E 7Sth rather than moving the hydrant.

A common utility maintenance and easement agreement will be needed between owners of shared
utility lines.

All unused water and sewer services must be abandoned in accordance with Bloomington
regulations.

Show details of the sewer service for the condeminium building.

Use schedule 40 PVC or SDR 26 for san sewer lines.

~ A sanitary sewer connection application must be filed with Bloomington. (See attached)

IV. ENGINEERING DIVISION
1. Elavations and grading WAF 9/19/97
Strest grardes, alignment, Initial & Date



Easements required.

Lots of work necessary to REFINE these plans.

Landscaping - no trees in easements. Alf existing landscaping along E. 79th St. will be removed
due to street construction.

Provide right of way as shown plus: 30" radius on property line at Bloomington Ave.

Reconstruct exist parking lot at south end of parcel to provide curb and drainage.

Trap manhole on storm sewer lines before connection to city system.

Identify features of exist storm sewer at N.E. comer parcel and provide competent plan for
connection and protection at city system. Provide catch basins or aiter grading to pick up storm
drainage before it spills out of driveways onto public street.

IV. ENGINEERING DIVISION Cont. -

2. Drainage SDT 18 Sept 97
Storm Sewer Alignment, grade, pipe aiza, Initial & Date
Easements raquirad,

Storm sewer under paved areas must be R.C.P.

Provide erosion controf plan.

Last structure prior to connection to public storm sewer system must be a trap manhole.

Provide info for ali existing all proposed storm sewer (top of casting, invert, size and type of pipe).
Indicate what is to be done with leads for catch basin's that are being removed.

What is the intended drainage direction at the location of the two curb cuts on the east side of the

parcel?

3. Wetlands
initial & Date

4. City Engineer RLR 9/26/97
Initial & Date

Plans must show proposed erosion control and specify that it be in place prior to demolition’s and
construction, and be maintained until the site has been restored.
Meet all conditions of approvals, -

V. PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION -

1. Deputy Director JBG 9/30/97
Inftial & Date

Request compliance with 79th/80th St. corridor R.O.W. plan. The corridor Plan has been approved
by Council. Sewer capacity is an issue to be resoived in conjunction with the reconstruction of E.
76th St. in 1998. Construct trap MH’s prior to connection to public storm sewer system.

Landscaping to be located outside easements. utility, maintenance and parking agreements are
assumed to be process. Ulilities to be constructed in accordance with City of Bloomington
reguirements. Utility to be constructed in accordance with City of Bloomington requirements. Utility
services that are not intended to be used shall be abandoned in accordance with Bloomington -

requirements.



ITtem 1

CONDITIONS OF THE FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY COMMITTEE

10,

11

12.

13,

14,

15.

16.

17.

Building(s), or portions thereof, be totally sprinklered as approved by the Fire Marshal;

Exterior lighting and building security plans be approved by the Community Resource
Unit, Bloomington Police Department;

Fire lanes be posted as approved by the Fire Marshal;

For ADA requirements see below;

Utility plan with existing and proposed watermains and fire hydrants be at locations as
approved by the Fire Marshal and Utilities Engineer;

Traffic, circulation and parking plans be approved by the Traffic Engineer:

Enclosed trash facility(s) be provided in a designated area as approved by the Planning
Manager;

Space must be provided for the collection, separation and temporary storage of r
recyclable materials within or adjacent to the building;

Any standby‘fuel provisions be as approved by the Fire Marshal;

Street names be in cc;hfomance with the standard street naming policy:

Temporary street signs, lighting and building addresses be provided during construction;
Food service be as approved by the Environmenta} Services Division;

Parking structures be built in conformance with apen parking garage standards;

Further review by the FLSC prior to final site plans and buildiug plans consideration;




Rezone and Preliminary
& Final Development
Plan - 1601 & 1621 E.
79th Street

Case 9294A-97

Item 4.6AB

Q-97-54

Planning Manager Clark Ameson explained the request of Tharaldson Development Company to
build a contract hote! at 79th Street and Bloomington Avenue, which will include the removal of
two of the three existing buildings for the hotel. Mr. Ameson explained the eventual removal of
the third building, which would allow for expansion of the hotel, at which time the hotel would be
opened to the public; in the interim the hotel would be used only by Northwest Airlines
employees. Mr. Arneson presented the Planning Commission and Planning Staff
recommendation of approval. Mr. Arneson explained a change in the conditions of approval
made by the Planning Commission to allow the public to use the restaurant facility. Mr. Ameson
indicated staff would still recommend the restaurant be limited to hotel patrons only for a year to
allow staff to monitor the site due to concerns of adequate parking.

Mr. Arneson responded to questions of what would need to happen to change this hotel from a
contract facility to one open to the public, the developer’s expetience with a contract hotel in
Mendota Heights, and restaurant signage if it is open to the public.

Bill Griffith, 1500 Norwest Financial Center, representing the developer, indicated the developer
agrees with the staff recommendation to monitor the restaurant one year and they will then be
back to request removal of conditions limiting the restaurant to hotel patrons only.

Mr. Amneson responded to questions of parking requirements for non-contract hotels and the
number of spaces available at this site. Following discussion, motion was made by Ramthun,
seconded by Lenczewski, and all voting aye, to adopt an ordinance to rezone certain property at
1601 East 79th Street from Freeway Development FD-1 to Freeway Development Planned
Development FD-1(PD} and thereby amend Section 19.71 and Section 19.73 of the City Code.

Motion was made by Ramthun, seconded by Wilcox, to approve the preliminary and final

development plans for a hotel and office-warehouse development at 1601 and 1621 East 75th

Street, subject to the following conditions set forth by the Planning Commission and Planning

Staff being satisfied prior to the issuance of any grading or building permits:

1. A development agreement, including all conditions of approval and language that the hotel
will not open until planned utility work is completed and sanitary sewer is available, be
executed by the applicant and the City.

2. Approval is limited to the hotel phase of development as shown on plans approved in Case

0294A-97. Development Plans for future site and building revisions and modifications shall

be reviewed by the Planning Commission and approved by the City Council.

Exterior building materials and building elevations be approved by the Planning Manager.

4, Building plans shall identify trash and recyclable material collection and storage area
provided within the building as approved by the Fire Marshal and the Planning Manager.

5. As per the developer’s agreement, a permanent street easement be provided by document to
60 feet from centerline along East 79th Street and include a 635 foot radius at the intersection
with Bloomington Avenue, as approved by the Traffic Engineer.

6. A 10 foot sidewalk/bikeway easement be provided by document along East 79th Street as
approved by the City Traffic Engineer.

7. A 10 foot drainage and utility easement be provided by document along East 79th Street as
approved by the City Engineer.

8. Grading, drainage, utility and erosion control plans be approved by the City Engineer.

9. A SAC questionnaire be completed and submitted to the Department of Public Works.

10. Access, circulation and parking plans be approved by the City Traffic Engineer.

11. Proof of parking plan be approved by the Planning Manager and the City Traffic Engineer.

12. Erosion control measures be in place prior to issuance of grading permits.

13. Wall and entrance lighting for the office/warehouse building shall be improved as approved
by the Community Resource Unit.

And subject to the following additional conditions of approval:

[4. The restaurant shall not have any exterior business signage.

15. No rental vehicles shall be kept or stored on-site except those under contract to a guest.

16. Alterations to utilities be at the developer’s expense.

17. Temporary street signs and addresses be provided during construction.

18. All loading and unloading occur on site and off of public streets.

And subject to the following Code requirements:

(9% ]
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Temporary Conditional
Use Permit - Schimek’s
Towing Inc.

Case 8656A-97

Item 5.1

Temporary Conditional
Use Permit - Auto Tech
Tune & Repair

Case 1194A-97

Item 5.2

1. Three foot high solid screening be provided along East 79th Street and Bloomington Avenue
as approved by the Planning Manager.

2. Five foot high solid screening be provided along the south property line as approved by the

Planning Manager.

Landscape plan be approved by the Planning Manager.

All rooftop equipment be fully screened.

Poured-in-place concrete curbs be provided on the perimeter of parking lots and traffic islands.

Building be provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system as approved by the Fire Marshal.

Fire lanes be posted as approved by the Fire Marshal.

Utility plan showing location of existing and proposed water main and fire hydrant locations

be approved by the Fire Marshal and Utilities Engineer.

Food service plans be approved by the Environmental Services Division,

10. Parking lot and site security lighting shall satisfy the requirements of Section 19.54 of the
City Code.

11. Signage be in conformance with the requirements of Chapter 19, Article X of the City Code.

Bl AN

bt

Following clarification of the staff recommendation that the restaurant be available only to hotel

patrons for one year and restrict restaurant signage during that time period, and clarification by

Mr. Griffith that the developer supports the staff recommendation, Councilmember Ramthun

amended her motion to include the following:

14. The restaurant shall not have any exterior business signage while it is restricted to only
patron service,

19. The restaurant service shall be available to hotel patrons only until adequate parking for the
restaurant is provided and approved by the City, with review in a one year period.

Councilmember Wilcox withdrew his second to the motion because he supports the restaurant
being open to the public. Councilmember Heintzeman seconded the motion as it stands. The
vote was called on the motion which carried 6 - 1, with Councilmember Wilcox voting in
opposition,

Mation was made by Lenczewski, seconded by Ramthun, and all voting aye, to approve a two

year temporary conditional use permit for the open storage of towed motor vehicles at 9301

Harriet Avenue, Schimek’s Towing Inc., subject to the following conditions set forth by the

Planning Commission and Planning Staff:

1. Only towed vehicles shall be parked or stored on the property and all parking and storage of
vehicles shall occur only within the approved fenced and screened area in a neat and orderly
manner.

2. No sale of salvaged parts shall be permitted.

3. The required screening and security fence shall be maintained in proper condition to serve its
intended purpose and the general site shall be maintained free of weeds and volunteer plant
growth.

4. Missing and broken slats in the chain link gate shall be replaced by December 1, 1997 and
the applicant shall notify the Planning Manager upon completion of the repairs.

5. The sign containing the name of the business and a telephone number which individuals can
use to recover their vehicles shall be maintained and prominently displayed.

Motion was made by Ramthun, seconded by Lenczewski, to approve a one year temporary

conditional use permit for Class IIT auto sales at 7900 Nicollet Avenue, Auto Tech Tune and

Repair, subject to the following conditions set forth by the Planning Commission and Planning

Staff:

1. No more than three vehicles for sale at any time.

2. Parking lot be striped as shown on the site plan for Case File 1194A-97 with the exception of
parking space number 1, space number 5, space number 10 and spaces 18 through 21.

3. One sign, not larger than one square foot, be allowed inside each vehicle.

4. The cars for sale shall be parked in spaces 13, 16 and 17 as shown on the site plan in Case
File 1194A-97.

Councilmember Winstead spoke in opposition to the motion. The vote was called and the motion
carried 6 - 1, with Councilmember Winstead voting in oppesition.

Page 7 of 12 November 3, 1997
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REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

Qriginating Department
Community Development

By

GPD Agenda by:

Approved for Date: Number:

Motion by Second by

Time:
Agenda Section ltem i i
g DEVELOPMENT BUSINESS Revised Final Development Plan
Ttern 1 | Case 9294C-99
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant: Heritage Inn of Fond du Lac, Inc.
Location: 1601 East 79 Street
Request: Revised final development plan for a solarium addition to
an existing hotel
Existing Land Use Hotel and office/warehouse; zoned FD-1(PD)
and Zoning:
Surrounding Land Use North — Office and Decathlon Club; zoned FD-1 and
and Zoning: FD-1(PD)
East - Office/warehouse; zoned FD-1
South and West — Multiple:family residential; zoned R-4
and RM-12(PD)
Comprehensive Plan: The Comprehensive Land ﬂJse Plan recommends
Industrial land use for the property.
PROPOSAL

The applicant proposed to add a 13 foot x 40 foot one story solarium addition on the west side of the
hotel building adjacent to the indoor pool. The 520 square foot addition will increase patron seating
and recreation area around the pool and spa facilities, particularly for family use. The addition will
occupy landscaped current yard area and will reduce the building’s front setback from 60 feet to 50°6”
along Bloomington Avenue for the addition’s length. No parking spages are lost. Exterior materials
consist of glass pancls in a metal frame for the three sides and roof.

COUNCIL ACTION - .

21-002 (10/34)



L ubvﬂ

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS Sections 19.34, 19.41(c) and 19.38.01

REQUIRED FINDINGS Section 19.38.01(e)(5)(A),(B),(C),(D),(E),(F),(G) and (H)
HISTORY
City Council Action: 11/03/97 - Approved rezoning from FD-1 to FD-1(PD)

and preliminary and final development plans for a hotel
and office/warehouse development with conditions (Case
9294A-97).

|Administrative Action: 07/22/98 - Approved revised final development plan for
exterior change from burnished block to brick (Case
9294A-98). :

Administrative Action: 11/24/98 - Approved revised final development plan for -
exterior change from brick to Portland Cement stucco
(Case 9294B-98).

Administrative Action: 04/16/99 - Approved revised final development plan to
allow use of Dryvit rather than stucco on columns and
parapet (Case 9294A-99).

%L\dministrative Action: 07/07/99 - Approved revised final development plan for
‘ conversion of patron-only food service to public
restaurant and exterior entry revisions w1th conditions
(Case 9294B-99).

CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Agenda: 11/18/99 - Public hearing scheduled.

planning\pg\agendata9294C-99.doc




CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

Division of City Planning
REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION
November 18, 1999
Item 1
GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant:  Heritage Inn of Fond du Lac, Inc.
(Case 9294C-99)

Location: 1601 East 79™ Street

Request: Revised final development plan for a solarium addition to an existing hotel

PROPOSAL

The applicant proposed to add a 13-foot x 40-foot one story solarium addition on the west side of the
hotel building adjacent to the indoor pool. The 520 square foot addition will increase patron seating
and recreation area around the pool and spa facilities, particularly for family use. The addition will
occupy currently landscaped yard area and will reduce the building’s front setback from 60-feet to
50°6™ along Bloomington Avenue for the addition’s length. No parking spaces are removed. Exterior
materials consist of glass panels in a metal frame for the three sides and roof.

CODE COMPLIANCE

Section 19.41{c) requires a 60-foot building setback from a side yard adjoining a street. East 79"
Street is the “front” and Bloomington Avenue is the “side yard”. The proposed solarium addition will
encroach about 9.5 feet into the established setback along Bloomington Avenue, reducing it to about
506" for a 40-foot length along the frontage.

ANALYSIS

Review by the Planning Commission and action by the City Council is required for this proposal in
accordance with Section 19.38.01(e){6)(A) and (E) as the floor area is increasing and the final
development plan is being modified by the encroachment into the required setback of the primary
zoning district.

The expansion of floor area is limited to the first floor and, at 520 square feet, is small enough that it
does not have any significant impact on the character, scale or intensity of the development. It does
increase the utility of the pool area for the convenience of the hotel patrons and will provide additional
natural light into the pool area. As noted, the height of the addition is only one story, so it occupies
only a small portion of the west elevation of the building and will be reasonably compatible with the
existing character and finish of the building.




Case 9294C-99 Page 1.2

* S

The encroachment into the required setback is minimal given the addition’s depth and width, and it has
no impact on the character and function of the site beyond reducing the amount of yard between the
circulation drive and the building. The approved parking and circulation are not reduced or altered in
any fashion by the addition. '

RECOMMENDATION

In Case 9294C-99, staff recommends approval of the revised final development j)lan for a solarium
addition to an existing hotel at 1601 East 79% Street subject to the following conditions:

1) A setback of not less than 50 feet from Bloomington Avenue shall be maintained to the solarium

addition;

2)  Exterior finish and materials of the addition shall be as shown on the plans approved in Case
9294C-99; and :

3)  Area and location of the solarium addition shall be as shown on the plans approved in Case
9294C-99. :

planning\pcireports\s9294C-39.doc

Report to the Planning Commission November 18, 1999
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Acknowledged the
Withdrawal of the
Request by Radisson
Hotel South to Extend
Tent Time Limit

Item 4.7

Approved the Revised
Final Development Plan
for Heritage Inn of Fond
du Lac, Inc.

Case 9294C-99

Item 5.1

Approved Renewal of
One-year Temporary
Conditional Use Permit
for Bridge Properties,
Inc.

Case 3169D-99

Iteim 5.2

Postponed the Request
for Change of Condition
of Approval by FelCor
Lodging Trust, Inc.
Item 5.3

Motion made by Bianchi, seconded by Winstead, and all voting aye, to acknowledge the
withdrawal of the request by the Bloomington Radisson Hotel South and took no action on their
request for a time extension of 25 days to six months for an 8,400 square foot tent to be erected
from May 15 to November 15, 2000.

Motion made by Ramthun, seconded by Winstead, and all voting aye, to aptErove the revised final
development plan for a solarium addition to an existing hotel at 1601 E. 79 Street for the
Heritage Inn of Fond du Lac, Inc. subject to the following three conditions set forth by the
Planning Pivision and Planning Commission:

1. A setback of not less than 50 feet from Bloomington Avenue shall be maintained to the
solarium addition;

2. Exterior finish and materials of the addition shall be as shown on the plans approved in Case
9294C-99; and

3. Area and location of the solarium addition shall be as shown on the plans approved in Case
9294C-99.

Motion made by Ramthun, seconded by Bianchi, to approve a six-month temporary conditional
use permit for a remote airport parking lot located at 8111 Normandale Boulevard for Bridge
Properties, Inc. subject to the following five conditions set forth by the Planning Division and
Planning Commission. Motion passed 6-1-0 (Ormat opposing).

1. An agreement between the applicant and the City of Bloomington shall include provisions for
establishing a permanent and replenishable escrow fund in the amount of five thousand
dellars ($5,000) to assure compliance with City Code requirements and Conditions of
Approval. Vielations found by the City shall be charged against the escrow account at the
rate of one hundred dollars ($100) per violation per day after a compliance period not greater
than twelve (12) hours has expired following notification by the City. Three repeated
violations within any one (1) month period shall be aflowed no compliance period. The
agreement shall specify a procedure for notification when violations are detected;

2. Detailed parking management plan be submitted and approved by the Planning Manager;

Wo more than 84 vehicles for the remote airport parking use be permitted on site at any time;
4. Vehicles parked on required yard areas along public streets or on public rights-of-way may be
towed without notice at the direction of the Issuing Authority. The cost of towing shall be

paid from the escrow account. Towing costs are not refundable; and

5. Applicant shall sign a Letter of Transmittal agreeing to these conditions of approval before
any temporary parking is permitted.

LF¥]

Bill Griffith, Larkin, Hoffman, representing Bridge Properties, stated that the applicant disagrees
with Condition #1 and requested Council to delete Condition #1 due to the fact that the property
has been under a purchase agreement and will be sold as of January 1, 2000 for the redevelopment
of the Stay Bridge Suites, because the permit is for a six-month, short term use permit, and that
most of the parking occurs over the winter months. He stated the owner makes no revenue from
this parking lot and shouldn’t be required to pay a $5,000 cash deposit for a six-month use permit.

Larry Lee, Community Development Director, responded by stating that the condition was put in
due to a history of violations to gain stronger compliance from the applicant. He provided the
numerous dates of parking violations that occurred at that location as a result of overflow
conditions.

Ornat stated that she would be voting against the temporary permit because of all the violations
that have occurred there.

Motion made by Bianchi, seconded by Wilcox, and all voting aye, to postpone until the January
18, 2000 Regular Council meeting, a request for a Change of Condition of Approval by FelCor

Lodging Trust, Inc., doing business as Embassy Suites, 2800 W, 80™ Street, Bloomington. The
postpone was granted with the provision that the applicant provide the City with a letter seeking
the extension as January 18 would put the application past the 60-day period.

December 6, 1999
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ALL ELEVATIONS haY VARY DEPENDING ON STRUCTURAL SVETEM
AND PARTITION TVPES USED.

o

EIFS MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDSNCE %/ MFR. STANDERDS
AND RECOMMENCATIONS.

T

SEALANTS AT ALL GLAZING, DODRS & LOUWERS SHALL MATCH
THE COLOR OF THE SYSTEM BEING USED.

REFER TQ SHEET kvww FOF CGLAIING SCHEDULE &
INFORMATION.

ALL SIGNAGE INOICATED FOR ILLUSTRATKWE PURPOSES ONLY.
LOCATION, SIZE. ETC, COORDINATE FINAL SIGNAGE PACKAGE
WITH SELECTED MANUFACTURER
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NOTE: NOT ALL NOTES AR APFLICABLE 10 THIS SHEET,
(Z) EXTERIR INSULETION AND FINISH SYSTEM (EIFS)

(%) cRane LEvEL

(&) aLummum poor

(5) ALUMINUM SLEING ENTRY DDOR W/ INSULATED GLAZING
PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM BN GLASS STORLTRGNT SYSTEM
@ CLEARANCE SIGNAGE

ALUMINUM COPING SYSTEM -— COLOR TO MATCH ADJ. MATERWL
@ LIGHT FINTURE

ALUMINUM LOUER —— COLOR 10 MATCH ADJ. MATERIAL

REFER TO HILTON WORLDWIDE SIGNAGE FOR LETTER SIZES & SIGMAGE
LOCATION —= PROVIDE 3/4° FRT PLWO BACHING FOR SIGNAGE MTG

(1) ALMINUM SCURFER AND DOWNSPOLT

@ MASONRY EXPANSION JOINT

ROOF EAE. SOFFIT. FASCIA & CROWN TRIM —— FINISH TO MATCH ACJACENT
MATERIAL

(15) METAL CHIMNEY Cap

ALUM. TAP E FLASHING SVSTEM —— EMSUPE POSITME DRAINACE
ALUMINUM DGOR W/ SIDELTE

PRE-FINSHED ALUM. PEMX CAP —- CDLOR T4 MATCH SHINGLES

(19) SELOGATE DRNER VOIS, PATGH EXIST EXTERIOR FINSH T UATGH 0.

FIMISH LEGEND

ALUM: = PRE=FINISHED ALUMINUM FINISH
}LOR:

ALUM: — FRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM FINISH
- CALoR:

EIFS: = EXTERKIR INSULATED FINISH SYSTEM
— FINISH:
- COLGR,

EFS:— EVTERKOR INSULATED FINISH SYSTEM
— FINISH:
- coLoR

EIFS: — EXTERKIR INSULATED FINISH SYSTEM
— FINISH:

- COLOR:

EIFS: = EXTERKIR INSULATED FINISH SYSTEM
— FINISH:
- COLOR,

FT: = PAINT

— FINISH:  SEM GLOSS
— COLOR T WATCH E—4

= PAINT
— FINISH:  SEMI GLOSS
- COLOR: TOQ METCH E-2

PT: = RAINT
— FINISH:  SEM GLOSS
— COLOR  TOQ MATCH E-3

REALTY, L.P.
6011 CONNECTION DRIVE
IRVING, TEXAS

W2005/FARGO
HOTELS (POOL C}

Tener

HNESOTA

<]
=
2
=
[+
[a)
ot
@

HILTON GARDEN INN
1601 EAST AMERICAN BLVD

Projort

PRELIMINARY
 NOTFOR
CONSTRUCTION

CSIVIICH 5.1 AZVER JEEISHRAE, ML

MINER REVIEW 0LMOME
SITE PLAN REVIEW BMaME
DWNER REVIEY M35
OWNER REVIEW Q4MEME
Revision Date
Crate
Prajact Numbeor 201409G
Sheet Title
EXTERIOR

ELEVATIONS

Sheet Number




Case 9294A-15

KraemerDesignGroup
1420 Broadway | Detrolt Ml 48226 | p 313 965 3399 | 313 965 3555
www thekraemeredge.com

Architect

giffels iz
webster

Engineers
Surveyors
Planners
Lancscape Architects
Enviranmental Specialists

=X 28 W. Adams Street
Suite 1200
ol
<2 53 ((313) 962-5068
ww giffelswebster.com
__________________ 5;___ —_————— —_——— e —_—_—————————e—————————— — ——f———————— .- ———— g Consultant
A N ,/
w w w w w AN w -.{ w e w w w w w w =% w =X —
Bloomington Avenue So o O
- — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — %* — — — — — — —@ =+ A@I LI
60" Wide — [Public — Asphalt Pavement atm @) stm stm stm stm |@)\strr o 6' ﬂ._ E
————— = £ m _I Q
a. a . L. . . ; ] - PR e . s At AT s . - - e 4 | m &> E'—
guﬁ = %ﬂ% - : - —og
. VS U PR : I L L
| | = Y | | o J < OE
| | [ | £ Y o o=
Ao .\B \ ay. b ® o~ -
W \ < =7 L | g =S
| 1
Let: 2 —5&; 7: : : : i O
Now or Formerly: é o1 I I . | | - I
WHITAKER HOLDINGS LLC < | I | atm " ! : E
10/1993 ! ! ! ca | ! . | Owner
Property ID: 02-027-24-14-0014 : : q:% ! : |
I I i 9 i N I |
: B B %ﬁ b
| | . = : : “ I'..n" ; W I
| | s T = T w1713 S g .
' ' i S =l N | -
i g P %ﬁ AL I Z
L s A A A A N |-";-  ! i
" ® | | T u s N <
—— : i o | ! :
: : : | e T . = S5
o : 5 L £ I TTEL:
! B I ! [ w
| | | - s} @ . | 1
| | O 4 b = ’I | ! = % Z
: : /nj %ﬁ = ¢ L/ I N . a %é
I I S A HIA I
| | . " NVak \ AT %oz;‘-_fl o gL Lz
| | N = N N 3= N B = . >5
Now é?trzo?merly : : ' éb pauy &L)? ) ﬁ @ A..W‘i\#': ] I‘ .'.I : i (D fg
5. Sudnansu & Misro \n'duprovo : : 3 N 4(;*0 ‘I : i . Z 2 <
. APN: 0202724140015 r | S - = i | ! | 0 =
4 : | . | REB - EERREEL . . Wall i > O =8
2 ! ! Pavillion | T = o Bicycle Parking AN : = 29
§ ! ! Terrace ;{»}:%} T (8 Spaces) *_E;'O( 4 | o) I: —m
= | | .o : e
| | 4 (2 7{% } | 20 T
I I 0 HC Tozdl I | =
1 L LA I
| | = s N 2 w
’ an i B 2 O
P/ . 0 1) : l | &
i éa B e P I ! i ] o I Project
| | - S | <
| 1 e
i . ! 3 @
I W I !
I OJ‘]"' | : m
Lot: 3 | ;-‘ .,'I R Q)
Now or Formerly: I i i "I I / 0 |
Ray H. Larson ! S0 ik I [ g—iz -~ =
APN: 0202724140016 | | N R | A N 3
! W,
B A
! S|~ 1 R
i ‘ : .-L.°{ '.-' _i’ M Seal
| | T | &
| L I b o THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED
I i I ety 3 HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, ARE
| Y B oAl THE PROPERTY OF KRAEMER DESIGN GROUP, P.L.C AND ARE
I | . | = ' DL NOT TO BE USED IN WHOLE OR IN PART FOR ANY REASON
: | N | "\\ \(;M}\le_lﬁpu"l;'[)-éE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF KRAEMER DESIGN
P/L : | : ‘.': - : : @ICO.F'.Y.RIGHT 2014 KRAEMER DESIGN GROUP, P.L.C
i éa ! t%l @ ] ,P.L.C.
| | i -_-__'. oA ~ |
‘ Nowéftkomeflyi | 'ﬁ' _____________________________________________________“““““““““‘“‘—---------------~———————————————————:——I——__'_ - §_
Yi Situ Wel & Li Yu Yan : I !
APN: 0202724140017 | : I
St
s ™
\(@—stm-
2 Now or Formerly:
| e : =X OWNERREVIEW _ 06.10.2015
Property ID: 02-027-24-11-0020 OWNER REVIEW 05.29.2015
SITE PLAN SUBMITTAL 05.18.2015
N OWNER REVIEW 04.24 2015
OWNER REVIEW 04.15.2015
OWNER REVIEW 12.19.2014
SITE PLAN SCHEMATIC 11.05.2014
SITE PLAN CONCEPT 10.30.2014
Revision Date
|
PARKING REQUIREMENTS ADA ACCESSIBLE PARKING REQUIREMENTS Date 10.30.2014
SPECIFIC LAND USE UNIT | REQUIRED SPACES | SPACES rOTAL PARKING | MINIMUM NUMBER [ MINIMUM NUMBER OF [MINIMUM NUMBER OF E—— —
HOTEL 200 ROOMS!| 1.1 SPACE PER ROOM EEN SPACES PROVIDED OF ACCESSIBLE VAN-ACCESSIBLE CAR-ACCESSIBLE J
SPACES SPACES SPACES pv——
323 8 2 6 eer e
TOTAL VAN-ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED 8
TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED 220
TOTAL CAR-ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED a SITE PLAN
TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED 220

Sheet Number

SCALE: 1"=30’

e
0 15 30 60 90 C04




rr' E I D T C r B r A
3
n
> (> (o> Q3
=
- ~ 2 i3
[ | ] o) 28
| ‘B ot
A B C D E F G H J p Q R S T U vV O 5
POOL | 0O %
_ _ TERRACE 0z
(2 . I | N O 3f
1 | V) V), |[ | [ | @y TP | g g
| -
77 | \ T 7 POOL T g
r ] i | N e I E— —__l . b
! E3 | | ol NE R | I T | Architect
| e ‘ — 1 o : ; ; ; : e Sl ed ; — Py
| | | ; | POOL I, T |
| —-- EQUIP
S — [
o E "1
MEETING ROOM = e "Wy -
151 MEETING ROOM ' -
s | STORAGE | BOARD ROOM |, MECH RoOW | ELEVATOR m
REFUSE L
[152] i 146
- ébA I MECH
mmmmmmmmmmmmm - E1 s \\ /|
ENGINEERING e H = i % o
| COMM, | SHOP | | . sTtorace || | Al
| w‘w‘:g - ;. | — i
S F\ E\ S 2 ~ * - - o’
D X ” 3 5 e | i < i | — P A =) | e :
J- j 0 0L Ll MR /A I
CORRIDOR CORRIDOR . - CORRIDOR Consultant
163A 155A -~w7
( ] \ ‘éﬂ qu - nl e s "‘"“"“"“"””””"ii"”"‘"“"“"“"‘”"”"”"”"”"”"”"‘"“"“"“"‘”"”"”"”"”"”"”"”"”"”"”"”"”"”"”"”"”"”"‘"“"“""“"“"“"' I. \ ] e w L] i ) 1 ;:r\/" = d - g o‘-..,
( STAIR A - NEW | { . ~ (@] .
UprP KITCHEN ‘ : / RESTROO’J J §
2 | | | i | ECE(GUEST"“'J S | | | KEEPING _ o . aa:
N | L 4 3 -] | UNDRY J o LAUNDRY ! Y R =S
L =/ | g L < O ~.zg
= L
SO | BUINESS E‘ FITNESS LL g:’t s
[ORAC KITCHEN £ b o
| | | | | | EMPLOYEE | g Q&
BUFFET R ROOM -+ 8 W) o~
[Ew 125 -
KITCHEN o
| Soks
z ®| ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ m llllllllllllllllllll \1 [ L o I | . ‘ L ‘ . » ) Owner
) B = —_— . S B | T B /A ) - _
| r R o | N — _ _ —_
- — I;(_) ‘
L == B-l{EFOET RECEPTION - MEN'S ) (1 £ ah
‘ [1171] RESTROOM 0 &y ey T @y T
LOUNGE
jj_Llj":Iﬂ D \a000 2
4 I 0bL0O 0 >
‘ |
s on—————————————. s o] Bl o o——————————————————————, i i, s so———————————————— i s s————————————————— i s o —————————————————00 i i s ————————————0—000on i i ] <
(]
C : Z >0
i BAR | lu m ﬂ
N WOMEN'S N Zz
i <r> _ _ _ _ | _ — R - RESTROOM | G Z
B 112 m E 5“
- 3‘5 . _| . . T < > O
§ © | O <%
3 : i =0
DINING 1 2 5=
O e
29
| CONSERVATORY ': T
CUPOLA
; TERRACE C WG T
§ [161] | | | VYLOp AV L
— . ASE 4 1 — — — i - — i A301
| <3> i | | 10 AA |
<7> Project
PAVILION |
GAZEBO GAZEBO
- S f | =
-t - - - - o = PRELIMINARY
[N R A R R RN A AR N R N A R N R E A A R N | ; ; | NOT FOR
| | CATEWAY | | CONSTRUCTION
| | | L
i <E> B B B B B B B B | | R .
T = T
| | o 1o0tA | | | Seal
t G | ‘ ‘ } J THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED
| Ul T PROPERTY OF KRAEMER DESIoW GROUP. P AND ARE
— 1 nt WITHOUT THE WRITTEN, AJTHORIZATION OF KRACMER DESIGN
B1 | | K | G1 1 11 J1 GROUP, P.L.C.
4 | | ‘ ‘ ‘ GCOPYRIGHT 2014 KRAEMER DESIGN GROUP, P.L.C.

' CONSTRUCTION KEYNOTES GENERAL NOTES

n ALL ABBREVIATIONS, MATERIALS AND SYMBOLS IN LEGENDS MAY OR MAY NOT BE USED. ALL ABBREVIATIONS, MATERIALS AND SYMBOLS IN LEGENDS MAY OR MAY NOT
BE USED.

INSTALL NEW FLOORING & BASE. SEE MATERIAL & FINISH A. EXTENSIVE NEW FINISH WORK IN ALL AREAS — SEE A701 SHEETS J. REMOVE ALL FLOOR—MOUNTED DOORSTOPS. INSTALL
SCHEDULE FOR PRCDUCT INFORMATION FOR MORE INFORMATION — WORK INCLUDES PUBLIC AREAS, WALL-MOUNTED STOPS WHERE POSSIBLE. ALERT ARCHITECT IF

CORRIDORS, GUESTROOMS, LIMITED BACK OF HOUSE, AND STAIRWELLS
INSTALL NEW VINYL WALLCOVERING. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE JNO. ALTERNATE SOLUTIONS ARE NECESSARY SITE PLAN REVIEW  05/18/15

INSTALL OWNER FURNISHED FIXTURE @ EXISTING JUNCTION BOX PROVIDE AND INSTALL CORNER GUARDS (CG) AS NOTED ON PLANS. ENSURE ALL FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS ARE SEMI-RECESSED OWNER REVIEW 05/13/15

LOCATION—REFER TO FF&E SPECIFICATIONS FOR FIXTURE ' CORNER GUARD HEIGHT IN CORRIDCR 1S TO RBE FULL HEIGHT. REFER L. PROVIDE & INSTALL HARDWIRED SMOKE DETECTORS, SIGNALING, & OWNER REVIEW 04/15/15

INFORMATION TO MATERIAL SCHEDULE FOR PRODUCT INFO CONTROL DEVICES IN ALL PUBLIC AREAS OWNER REVIEW 04/02/15

PROVIDE CONNECTING DOOR. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE. APPROXIMATE C. PATCH AND REPAIR WALLS AND FLOOR TO ENSURE EVEN SURFACE TO BRAND REVIEW 12/01/14
LOCATION DIMENSIONED— VERIFY ON SITE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION RECEIVE FINISH MATERIAL. COORDINATE WITH ROOM FINISH AND M. INSTALL MANUAL FIRE ALARM  STATION NEAR FRONT DESK OWNER REVIEW 11/14/14

REINSTALL EXISTING ELEVATOR HANDRAILS. SEE SPECIFICATIONS & COLOR SCHEDULE N. REFINISH & REINSTALL ALL LOUVERS, GRILLES, ETC. Revision Date

@ ’BACSM @
ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL NEW FINISH INFO. D. FIRE RATED PARTITIONS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM FLOOR TO
REFINISH EXISTING SSTL PANELS TO LIKE NEW CONDITION. STRUCTURE ABOVE AND SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED TIGHTLY TO Date

FI RST FLOOR PLAN STRUCTURE PER CODE (U.L. SYSTEM)

SCALE: 1/8" = 1-0" E. INSTALL NEW OWNER FURNISHED SIGNAGE PACKAGE. INSTALL ROOM Project Number 2014096
' NUMBERS ON THE CORRIDOR WALL, LATCH SIDE OF ENTRY DOORS,

MOUNTED AT 60" AFF Sheet Title
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CONTRACTOR SHALL RECEIVE & INSTALL OWNER FURNISHED LAMPS FIRST FLOOR PLAN
(LIGHT BULBS) FOR ALL OWNER FURNISHED LIGHT FIXTURES

G. AT WALL HUNG EQUIPMENT, MILLWORK AND ACCESSORIES PROVIDE
WALL REINFORCING. CONTRACTOR'S OPTION: NON—COMBUSTIBLE
WOOD BLOCKING OR 16 GA METAL STRAPPING. REFER TO INDIVIDUAL
ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATION ABOVE FLOOCR

. FIRESTOPPING: PROVIDE FIRESTOPPING ASSEMBLIES AT ALL Sheet Number
PENETRATIONS AND INTERRUPTIONS TO FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES
WHICH PROVIDE THE SPECIFIED FIRE RATING OR PARTITION OR

FLOOR. SEE SPECIFICATIONS @ A1 01
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) OWNER REVIEW 07.10.2015

. OWNER REVIEW 06.10.2015

' OWNER REVIEW 05.29.2015

SITE PLAN SUBMITTAL 05.18.2015
PLANT NOTES: GENERAL NOTES: Xxx\ PLANT LIST OWNER REVIEW 04.24.2015

1. Plant materials shall be sound, heathy vigorous, free from plant diseases and insects or their 1. All Construction_shall conform to the current standards and specifications of local ordinances. \ X / TREES OWNER REVIEW 04.15.2015
eggs, and shall have normal, healthy root systems. Caliper measurements shall be taken 6: 2. All areas not built, landscaped, or paved upon shall be seeded or sodded. Terra seed system QTY.  GOMMON NAME BOTANIGAL NAME SIZE SYMBOL OWNER REVIEW 12.19.2014
; ; i above the ground level. All other measurements shall be in accordance with the latest edition of or approved equal is encouraged. 9 Red Sunsst Mapla Acar rubrum ‘Red Sunsel 2 CAL.BEB = AR
; . "American Standard for Nursery Stock”  (ANSI Z-60.1 + A3002004.) 3. Al lawn areas shall be irrigated with an underground automatic irrigation system. Irrigation A LS s Al T <= SITE PLAN SCHEMATIC 11.05.2014
Planting bed soeil for annuals shall be screened topsoil. To deter weed growth during the heads shall be placed such that water will not hit any hard surfaces or structures. . 5 Japanssc e | 2ynnga retiulala ory St L e de Stem, S > SITE PLAN CONCEPT 10.30.2014
establishment of annual, & perennial bed, apply a pre-emergent ('Preen’ or equal) after planting 4. Two (2) year guarantee period begins at Final Inspection of landscape material by the City's —
. \ \ . 2-3 times per growing season, at a rate per recommendation of product manufacturer. representative, a landscape architect or nurseryman, and prior to the authorization of the SHRUBS Revision Date
I N S'tal |at|0n mu S't be fu ” | nstal Ied and NS ected rior to . Planting pockets shall be no deeper than the height of the root ball, saucer shall be made on the occupancy permit. This is the first of two (1 of 2) required City inspections of the Landscape ory.  COMMON NAME BOTANIGAL NAME SZE SYMEOL I —
y p p d f th lant ket ! Plan installation. 35 Annabelle Hydrangia Hydrangia arborsscens 'Annabells’ #3 Cont., 42" 0.C. HYA
. . edges o1 the plant pocket. ] o \ \ oo 18 Sea Green Juniper Juniperous chinensis ‘Sea Green' #5 Cont,, 30" spread, 4' 0.C. 8GJ Date 10.30.2014
the Certlflcate Of Occupancy The SU rety Wl ” be held . Alltree wrap shall be removed upon planting. 5. Building Department will not release construction bonds until City approved landscape 2 Rije Chip lunips unlozraus barizantalis Blus Chip .-ae. 1. 24" spread R
. Mulch shall be shredded hardwood bark, free from deleterious materials and suitable as a top architect or nurseryman has inspected the site and approved the installation of landscape b R A ST Sy T T etes T

U ntll a” m aterlals have su rV|Ved one rOW| N SeaSOI"I dressing of planting beds and individual tree plantings. plans. lFine:;lI bond will not be released until the two (2) year guarantee expires and final i; gz;rac;lyn\:f;tpei;:;smrea :E:;:: j:E :g;l;lﬂl\r.;llaund' zg ‘;‘22123 Sﬁg: SJGSM Project Number 2014096
g g - . Trees shall be mulched with minimum of 3" dBBp hardwood bark mulch. II"ISpBCtIIOH is made. . . 11 Blue Muffin Viburnum Vibumum dentatum ‘Blug Muffin 5gal., 508, BMY
o . grass seed shall be certified turf grass seed complying with A.S.P.A. specifications, and free of 6. Owneris then responsible for care and maintenance of all plants upon return of bonds. Al Sheet Title
’ : weed seeds and undesirable native grasses. Seeded areas shall not be permitted to dry out. All plant material is to be maintained for the natural life of the plant. No removal of any plants ORNAMENTAL GRASS
o . . , . L il i i OTY.  COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME SIZE SYMBOL
lawn areas shall be fertilized and watered as I'BQU”'Bd durlng the first growing season to maintain material is permlttEd without replacement. 42 Karl Foerster Feather Reed Grass  Calamagraostic x aculiflora 'Karl Foersier’ #3 cont., 24" 0.C. KFG S ITE

a dense and vigorous growing lawn.

Plants shall be guaranteed for two complete growing seasons (24 months). Dead material shall LAN DSCAPE CONTRACTO R'S

be replaced as needed prior to the expiration of the guarantee period, in accordance with the

= gl - ' LANDSCAPE
cal erdinance roquirements, "TWO-YEAR IRRIGATION REQUIREMENT PERIOD"

2o
I ease N OV 1 6 20 '1 5 Bi Qa M ||l:ﬂG TON ' gﬁgt;g;:tor;iwiﬁll zgz\ggﬁsm writing a list of recommended maintenance proceedures for the first It shall be the responsibility of the landscape contractor to program and periodically adjust the P A
p ) TN ESOTA R gt 5 gf burl ' ¢ ball it din plasti . a4/ | ’ irrigation system (provided by others) as required to ensure delivery of proper and adequate
- hemove [op 3 of burfap on root ball or all T wrapped in plastic Covering and/or nylon cord. water supply to all plant material, and seeded lawn areas serviced by the same irrigation - I
. Plant materials shall be used in comp!lance with the provisions of the local ordlnanc:e_and shall system, to ensure the establishment of healthy plant material and lawn for their first year of * Sheet Numbef -
be nursery grown, free of pests and diseases, hardy in this county, in conformance with the growth. Following the landscape contractor's two-year irrigation requirement period, the

required under state regulations. In addition, plant materials shall conform to the standard of the use.

standards of the American Association of Nurserymen, and shall have passed inspections contractor shall provide the owner with suggested irrigation maintenance schedule for their
county cooperative extension service. LO 1
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Installation must be fully installed and inspected prior to
the Certificate of Occupancy. The surety will be held
until all materials have survived one growing season.
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Architectural Screen Wall
See Extarior Elevation A201

See Patio Paver
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LED Landscape Light, Typ.
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